[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	7
	Name:
	Tillery Williams 

	Proposed No.:
	2019-0231 
	Date:
	 September 24, 2019



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2019-0231 would authorize the Executive to execute Amendment No. 15 to the Purchase and Sale Agreement between King County and North Lot Development LLC, Stadium Place Investors LLC, and Stadium Place Towers LLC, and alter covenants regarding the total number of housing units and minimum number of ownership units for the property known as the “North Lot”, located at 201 South King Street, Seattle.

SUMMARY
 
The north parking lot to the former Kingdome site (North Lot) was sold to North Lot Development for $10.1 million via a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated June 21, 2007 and closed on September 26, 2011. In addition to the Purchase and Sale Agreement, which remained in force, the closing documents included a series of covenants and easements that outlined the requirements that had been included in the original agreement as amended over the years. 

Proposed Ordinance 2019-0231 would enable the Executive to execute Amendment No. 15 to the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the County and North Lot Development LLC, Stadium Place Investors LLC, and Stadium Place Towers LLC.  The Executive and the developer have agreed to amend the Amended and Restated North Lot Restrictive Covenant Agreement[footnoteRef:1] for the purpose of revising the North Unit Minimum Housing Requirement as follows:  [1:  Recorded on July 30, 2012 (Recording Number 20120730002873).] 


1. Increasing, from 100 to 200, the minimum number of housing units required to be constructed, and

2. Deleting the requirement that any such housing units be “ownership units”. 

Amendment 1 would move recital language related to the developer’s intent to apply for Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program (MFTE) program to the effective language of the agreement to require the developer to apply to the program. Amendment 1 would also require that no less than 20% of the North Unit Minimum Housing Requirement, or 40 housing units, be qualified as affordable under the MFTE Program. Furthermore, it would require that at least 10 of the new affordable units, as part of the MFTE program, be two-bedroom units. Finally, the amendment would ensure that the underlying definition of “affordable” in the current agreement – households earning no more than 70% of the Area Median Income (AMI) – would apply to the new units being proposed.

BACKGROUND

Original Agreement

In 2007, the County sold the North Lot (the northern half of the former Kingdome’s north parking lot)[footnoteRef:2] for mixed use development, following a national RFP released in 2005. The North Lot was sold for $10.1 Million to a team called “North Lot Development, LLC.” The appraised purchase price was adjusted to account for a number of requirements that were placed on the property:  [2:  Ordinance 15820, Adopted June 4, 2007. ] 


1. Housing – 
a. The developer was required to construct at least 400 housing units, comprising at least 60% of the development’s gross square footage (not including parking). 
b. Of these 400 units, at least 200 were to be ownership units. 
c. If feasible, the developer was to include workforce housing for households earning up to 115% of median income. 
d. All housing was required to meet LEED or Built Green Certification at the highest level determined to be economically feasible.

2. Affordable Housing – 
a. Of the required 400 housing units, at least 100 were to be affordable to households earning up to 60% of the median income (or up to 100% of median income if an affordable ownership unit).
b. The affordable housing units were required to remain affordable for 20 years. 
c. They were to be a variety of sizes, but at least 35% were required to have two or more bedrooms.

3. Parking –
a. 70 pay-for-parking spaces were to be provided for patrons of King Street Station.
b. 491 permanent parking spaces were to be provided by the developer to the WSPSA for replacement of stadium parking that would be lost by the development of the North Lot. 
c. The developer was to conduct a traffic circulation and staging study to ensure that large events at the stadium and exhibition center could be successfully staged during and after construction.

4. Retail - Ground level retail, row houses, and shops were required, plus, if feasible, a full-service food market. All retail and commercial space was required to meet LEED Certification.

5. Stadium operations and view corridor – 
The developer agreed  
a. To honor height limitations and view easements to protect the stadium’s view corridor;
b. To waive any right to complain about noise or lights resulting from the operation of the stadium or exhibition center;
c. To allow WSPSA and FGI to comment on development plans; and 
d. To notify WSPSA and FGI about construction.

6. Development schedule – The developer was required to obtain all needed land use and environmental permits and to commence construction by July 2008, or no later than 24 months after closing.


Major Amendments (2009 through 2011)

From 2009 through 2011, 13 amendments were made to the Purchase and Sale Agreement, a variety of which were technical changes (largely around timeline). However, some amendments made substantive changes and required Council approval. During this time, the developer also subdivided the North Lot into several parcels so that construction could occur in phases, with development of the western half of the lot (West Block) occurring before the eastern half of the lot (East Block). 

Of note, the following major changes were made: 

1. Amendment 8 (Ordinance 16555[footnoteRef:3]):  [3:  Adopted June 15, 2009.] 

a. The requirement for row houses was eliminated from the total number of units following discussions with the Pioneer Square Preservation Board. 
b. The amount of housing as a percentage of the development’s total gross square footage was reduced to 58% (from 60%) due to a permitted increase in the development’s size.

2. Amendments 12/13 (Ordinances 16944[footnoteRef:4]/17149[footnoteRef:5]) [4:  Adopted October 4, 2010.]  [5:  Adopted July 25, 2011. ] 

a. The number of ownership units was reduced to 100 due to a weak condo market.
b. The requirement for 100 affordable units was retained, but the units were divided so that 30 units were linked by covenant to the West Block only, rather than to the full North Lot; and the remaining 70 units (which could be developed off-site) were linked by covenant to the East Block only. This division was proposed to make it easier for the developer to secure financing for the first phase of development. 
c. Affordability requirements were modified to require that units developed off-site be affordable to households earning up to 60% of the median income (an income level typical for non-profit housing developers), and that units developed on-site be allowed to serve households up to 70% of median income. 
d. Development of the off-site units was linked to the City of Seattle’s bonus floor area program (Seattle Municipal Code (“SMC”) 23.49.181[footnoteRef:6]). This linkage allowed the off-site units to help the developer satisfy both its County covenants and the City’s bonus floor area provisions, but required off-site housing units to be qualified as affordable housing under both the County covenant and SMC 23.49.181. [6:  In certain zones, incentive zoning allows commercial and residential developers to achieve additional development capacity when they provide for affordable housing. Chapter 23.58A and Chapter 23.49 of the City’s Land Use Code, depending on the location of the development seeking extra floor area, provide the regulatory framework for incentive zoning. https://www.seattle.gov/housing/housing-developers/incentive-zoning] 

e. The required 491 permanent parking spaces to be provided to the WSPSA were linked by covenant to the East Block only, allowing for easier financing for the first phase of development.

3. Ordinance 17365[footnoteRef:7] - In September 2011, the County Executive announced a possible source for the required 491 WSPSA parking spaces. In return for $10.2 million from the developer, the County would grant the WSPSA an easement to use a Metro employee garage located near CenturyLink Field (at 6th Ave. S. and S. Royal Brougham Way). On June 25, 2011, Council unanimously approved the Executive’s proposal. The agreement fulfilled the developer’s requirement to provide the WSPSA with permanent replacement parking for the 491 parking stalls lost due to the sale and development of the North Lot. As stated by the Executive after Council’s approval of the proposal,  [7:  Adopted June 25, 2012. ] 

“We created an innovative solution that uses available parking spaces at a county-owned garage to double the County’s return on the North Lot property. “Metro gets $10.2 million that can be used to maintain bus service, and we avoid putting another parking garage on valuable land in SoDo.”[footnoteRef:8]  [8:  https://www.kingcounty.gov/elected/executive/constantine/news/release/2012/June/25-north-lot-parking.aspx] 

The $10.2 million was in addition to the $10.1 million the development firm paid the County to purchase the North Lot property in 2007.
Amendment 14 (Ordinance 17364[footnoteRef:9]) [9:  Adopted June 25, 2012.] 


The most recent Council action regarding the housing component of the North Lot Development took place in 2012 via Amendment 14. The major changes created by Amendment 14 to the Purchase and Sale Agreement were related to the project’s affordable housing requirements. Prior to Council’s approval of Amendment 14, the developer was required to provide a total of 100 affordable housing units. In the transmitted Amendment 14, the developer proposed to construct 20 additional affordable units in return for the County’s removal of a requirement that mandated a percentage of the affordable units be at least two or more bedrooms. 

The breakdown of the 100 affordable housing units prior to Council’s approval of Amendment 14 was as follows:

· 30 units to be constructed on the West Block that were to be affordable to households at or below 70% of median income for at least 20 years. At least 35% (11) of these units were to be at least two bedrooms or larger.

· 70 units to be provided either on the East Block or off-site that were to be affordable to households at or below 70% of median income for at least 20 years if built on the East Block, and affordable at or below 60% of median income for at least 20 years if built off-site. Regardless of where built, the units were to be completed within five years of September 2011, and, at least 35% (24) of the units were to be at least two bedrooms or larger. 

As initially proposed by the developer, Amendment 14 would have:  

· Increased the number of off-site affordable housing units (those covenanted to the East Block) from 70 to 90; and 

· Decreased the number of larger units, by removing the requirement that at least 35% of all affordable units be two bedrooms or larger.

At the time, the developer reported that the reason for the proposal to remove the 35% requirement was twofold:

1. Requiring 11 two bedroom units on the West Block (35% of the 30 affordable units on the West Block) was no longer financially viable; and 

2.	Requiring 24 two bedroom units for the off-site housing (35% of the original 70 units covenanted to the East Block) was not viable for the non-profit housing developer, InterIm CDA, that North Lot Development was working with to provide the off-site affordable housing. 

Ultimately, Council approved Amendment 14 which increased the overall number of affordable units in the development from 100 to 115 (30 on the West Block; 85 on the East Block) and guaranteed that at least 23 (10 on the West Block; 13 on the East Block) of the affordable units would be two-bedroom, family-sized units. Council changes to the developer’s initial proposal which sought to eliminate the two-bedroom requirement ensured that the two-bedroom units were included in the project to better support housing for working families. Although the number of two bedroom units was less than the 35 units required by the covenant at the time, Council and the developer came to an agreement that increased the total number of affordable units by 15.

Background on Affordable Housing Units: 

The original requirement that at least 100 of the housing units on the North Lot be affordable and that 35% of these affordable units be two bedrooms or larger was first developed as part of the Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”) and Request for Proposals (“RFP”) processes during 2005 and 2006. 

The RFQ noted that one of the County’s goals in selling the North Lot was related to creating a vibrant, mixed use and mixed income development.[footnoteRef:10] The RFP followed up on this goal statement with the specific requirements that at least 100 units in the development be affordable units and that at least 35% of these units have two or more bedrooms. [10:  "To ensure that the development provides quality mixed-uses, which shall include on-site market rate and affordable housing, and community friendly retail and commercial uses… The development must provide housing for multiple income levels and produce an optimum housing mix reflecting economics, local government goals, and community interest." (RFQ 206-05RLD §II.A)] 


Area Median Income (AMI)

AMI is the midpoint of a region’s income distribution – half of families in a region earn more than the median and half earn less than the median. In 2018 the Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) defined AMI for a family of four in King and Snohomish counties as earning an annual income of $103,400. 

Table 1: Comparison of AMI 2012 and 2018 for a family of four in King and Snohomish counties as defined by HUD
	Percentage of AMI
	2012
	2018
	HUD Benchmark


	10%
	$8,800
	$10,340
	Extremely Low-Income

	20%
	$17,600
	$20,680
	

	30%
	$26,400
	$31,020
	Very Low Income

	40%
	$35,200
	$41,360
	

	50%
	$44,000
	$51,700
	Low-Income

	60%
	$52,800
	$62,040
	

	70%
	$61,600
	$72,380
	

	80%
	$70,400
	$82,720
	

	90%
	$79,200
	$93,060
	

	100%
	$88,000
	$103,400
	




ANALYSIS

According to the Executive, the original Purchase and Sale Agreement described the West Block development as containing both a base and podium structure and two high rise towers. The Executive has stated that the base and podium structures and one high rise tower were completed as planned; however, market conditions and the recession beginning in 2008 have delayed construction of the second tower. The developer now desires to complete development of the West Block by constructing a second high rise tower on the North Unit which would add 100 additional housing units (200 total in the tower) to the total amount of units required to be constructed.  

The major substantive changes in Amendment 15 concern the requirements for the total number of housing units to be constructed as part of the North Lot development project, as well as the minimum number of ownership units constructed on the North Unit of the West Block. 

Housing: Increase from 600 to 700 units. The original Purchase and Sale Agreement required the developer to include at least 400 housing units on the North Lot. Amendment 14 increased the total amount of housing units to 600. With Amendment 15, the developer is proposing to build an additional 100 units, which would increase the total number of housing units to 700 units. The current Amended Purchase and Sale Agreement requires that 100 of the 600 total units to be constructed be ownership units. In return for increasing the total number of housing units, the developer has asked to be released from the requirement that 100 units be ownership units. Per the Executive, “the developer has proposed to build the second tower, which was a component of the original planned development, and which predated both the recession of 2008 and the almost complete cessation of high-rise condominium development in the City of Seattle.  As proposed, the second tower would increase the number of units in the development and potentially increase the number of affordable units in the development, but only if the additional units are rental”. 

Affordable Housing: As stated in the recitals of Amendment No. 15, 

“This First Amendment will assist in the creation of additional affordable housing in the Seattle area, as NLD, SPT and SPI (the developer) intend to apply under Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program for either of the two following alternatives: (i) the number of housing units equal to 20% of the total housing units constructed in the North Unit shall be affordable housing units under Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program[footnoteRef:11], or (ii) the number of housing units equal to 20% of all housing units constructed in the West Bock Project shall be affordable housing units under Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program.”  [11:  The Multifamily Property Tax Exemption (MFTE) Program provides a tax exemption on new multifamily buildings in exchange for setting aside 20-25% of the homes as income- and rent-restricted. By supporting mixed-income residential development in the urban centers, the MFTE program ensures affordability as the community grows.] 


Based on the two aforementioned alternatives, the number of affordable units would be as follows:

· 20% of the 200 units being proposed to be built on the North Unit would equal 40 affordable units, or

· 20% of the 700 total units in the entire West Block Project would equal 140 units. 

The Executive stated that the 30 affordable units required by covenant have already been constructed in the West Block, and 85 affordable units have been constructed off-site. Should the developer choose to apply for Seattle’s MFTE program, Amendment 15 would assist in the creation of additional affordable housing units in the Pioneer Square neighborhood. Per the Executive’s transmittal letter, “This transaction supports the King County Strategic Plan guiding principles of Economic Vitality by creating more affordable housing opportunities per Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program policies, family wage job opportunities through construction of this project, and Regional Collaboration with stakeholders and private organizations to complete this project”.

FOLLOW-UP FROM JULY 23rd, 2019 BFM COMMITTEE MEETING:

Units Built To-Date

At the July 23rd Budget and Fiscal Management Committee meeting, Council staff provided a brief overview of the Executive’s proposed Amendment 15 to the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the County and North Lot Development LLC, Stadium Place Investors LLC, and Stadium Place Towers LLC. Since then, Council staff has worked with the Council’s legal counsel and the developer to verify that the developer, to-date, has met all of the conditions of the existing housing unit construction requirements as outlined in the most current Amended Purchase and Sale Agreement. According to the developer, 496 units have been built to-date on the West block. The developer also confirmed the construction of 115 affordable units (30 on the West block and 85 off-site) which satisfies all existing affordable housing covenant requirements. 

AMENDMENT

[bookmark: _GoBack]Attachment 2 to this staff report includes Amendment 1 which would amend the Executive’s proposed Amendment 15 to the North Lot Purchase and Sale Agreement.  As transmitted by the Executive, Amendment 15 re-categorizes 100 ownership units (condos) into 200 rental units, per the developers’ request. Also, as transmitted, Amendment 15 references the developer’s intent to apply to the City of Seattle’s MFTE program, which would make at least 20% of the proposed new units affordable. However, there is no mention of such in the binding language of the agreement. 

Therefore, as negotiated with the developer, Amendment 1 would move the reference of Seattle’s MFTE program to the effective language of the agreement to require the developer to apply to the program. The amendment would also require that no less than 20% of the North Unit Minimum Housing Requirement, or 40 housing units, be qualified as affordable under the MFTE Program. Furthermore, it would require that at least 10 of the new affordable units, as part of the MFTE program, be two-bedroom units. 

Amendment 1 would also ensure that the underlying definition of “affordable” in the current agreement – households earning no more than 70% of the Area Median Income – would apply to the new units being proposed. Seattle’s MFTE program currently requires units be deemed affordable to households earning 85% of AMI and below for two-bedroom units and 75% of AMI and below for one-bedroom units. That requirement is superseded by the existing agreement between the County and the developer for this property (70% AMI agreed to in Amendment 12 in 2010[footnoteRef:12]). [12:  Ordinance 16944, Adopted October 4, 2010. ] 


INVITED

· Anthony Wright, Director, Facilities Management Division
· Robert Stier, Special Projects Manager, Facilities Management Division 

ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Ordinance 2019-0231 (and its attachment) 
2. Amendment 1 (and its attachment)
3. Transmittal Letter 
4. Fiscal Note
5. Property Summary


1 of 9


image1.png
u

King County




